

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/20/2021 11:16 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 100358-7

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

PELLCO CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CORNERSTONE GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENT NORTSHORE SCHOOL DISTRICT'S  
ANSWER TO APPELLANT PELLCO CONSTRUCTION,  
INC.'S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME AND  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Andrew L. Greene, WSBA #35548  
AGreene@perkinscoie.com  
Mica D. Klein, WSBA #46596  
MicaKlein@perkinscoie.com  
Perkins Coie LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900  
Seattle, Washington 98101-3099  
206.359.8000

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Northshore School District*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Court Should Deny PELLCO's Belated Motion for an Extension of Time .....	3
B. If PELLCO's Motion is Granted, the Court Should Deny PELLCO's Petition for Review .....	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Equitable Shipyards, Inc. v. State, Dep't of Transp.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 465 (1980).....	8
<i>Quinn Constr. Co. v. King Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 26</i> , 111 Wn. App. 19 (2002).....	8
<i>Reichelt v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 763 (1988) .....	4, 5, 9
<b>STATUTES</b>	
RCW 39.10 .....	1, 7
RCW 39.10.230 .....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
RAP 9.5 .....	4
RAP 10.2(a).....	4
RAP 13.4(a).....	1, 4
RAP 13.4(b).....	2
RAP 18.8(b).....	passim
RAP 18.17 .....	9
